
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, 
Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

plus one vacancy

4 February 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 10th February, 
2016 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
12 January 2016 (copy enclosed).

4 INTRODUCTION OF COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM FOR LONG TERM EMPTY 
AND SECOND HOMES (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To seek the introduction of a local scheme to charge council 
tax premiums for long term empty property and second homes. 



2

5 COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATE STATUTORY POLICIES (Pages 17 - 
22)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To consider annual policies for the financial year 2016-17 that 
determine discount schemes and administrative arrangements.

6 FLINTSHIRE SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 
23 - 36)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To provide an update on the Flintshire SHG Programme 
Affordable Housing Development.

7 FLINTSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING PLAN (Pages 37 - 
64)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To enable the Committee to consider appropriate measures to 
manage reductions within the Supporting People Programme 
Grant to protect service delivery as much as possible.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 72)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, Brian Lloyd and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE: Councillors: Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle), 
Paul Shotton (for Peter Curtis) and Arnold Woolley (for Amanda Bragg)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ray Hughes and Mike Reece

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Councillor Derek 
Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief Officer, Community & 
Enterprise; Service Manager for Enterprise & Regeneration and Enterprise 
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

62. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Councillor Ron Davies clarified that the issue he had reported in his ward 
related to a boiler and that this had now been resolved.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

63. STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROJECT (SHARP)

The Chief Officer introduced a report to seek support to progress the next 
stages of the 
[...]
s from other Members, Councillor Paul Shotton felt that 
schools could do more to help address the shortage of trade skills and suggested 
that these concerns be relayed to the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Chief Officer advised of plans to promote different types of 
apprenticeships at a jobs fair as part of National Apprentice Week in March.  She 
agreed to share Members’ questions with colleagues from the education sector 
with whom officers would be engaging to find routes from schools to 
apprenticeships or work-based learning.

In highlighting the importance of Welsh Government support for the MDA, 
Councillor Arnold Woolley asked about progress with the Halton Curve.  
Councillor Butler said that the achievements of the MDA had been acknowledged 
at ministerial level.  The Halton Curve project had been agreed.  He went on to 
say that the shortage in construction skills was a national problem as schools and 
colleges were lacking the infrastructure required, and that this would need to be 
addressed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the key activities and outcomes from Flintshire Business Week 2015 
be recognised and supported; and

(b) That the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
look into the concerns of the Committee around skill shortages and review 
how schools are working to reduce this shortage.

65. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator reminded Members of the budget meeting on 15 January.

Due to the number of items planned for the February and March meetings, 
the Committee agreed that the Facilitator liaise with the Chairman and Chief 
Officer to schedule an additional meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

66. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.20 am)

Chairman



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 10th February 2016

Report Subject Introduction of Council Tax Premium for long term empty 
and second homes

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Chief Officer  (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The introduction of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 now gives local authorities in 
Wales the discretion to charge up to a 100% council tax premium on long term 
empty properties and properties with a second homes/holiday homes from April 
2017. The report sets out the legal framework for charging the premium and the 
circumstances where a premium may not be charged (commonly known as 
‘exceptions’)

The Council may, if it wishes, charge a premium on long term empty homes and 
second/holiday homes at any rate between 0% and 100% but prior to the 
introduction of the premium, there is also a requirement for full Council to make a 
decision about whether to introduce a premium 12 months in advance of the 
premium taking effect, and if so, the level of premium which would be charged 
from April 2017. 

The introduction of a premium is designed to address local housing need and to 
encourage owners of empty and second homes properties to bring those 
properties back into full use.

The proposal is to adopt a 50% premium for the first year of implementation which 
will be consistent with other local authorities across the region.
 

RECOMMENDATION

1 Provide feedback on the proposals to introduce the Council Tax Premium, 
set at a level of 50%, enabling cabinet to consider all comments before the 
scheme is recommended for approval at full Council on 1st March 2016.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTRODUCTION OF COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM FOR 
LONG TERM EMPTY AND SECOND HOMES 
 

1.01 From April 2017, local authorities in Wales will be able use discretionary 
powers to charge a council tax premium of up to 100% of the standard rate 
of council tax on long term empty homes (unoccupied and unfurnished) 
and second homes (second homes/holiday homes that are furnished and 
not a main residence).

1.02 The Council has, for many years, adopted a policy of not providing a 
council tax discount on long term empty homes or second homes so a 
100% council tax charge is payable on these types of property.

1.03 The discretion given to local authorities to now charge a premium is 
intended by Welsh Government to be a tool to help:

 Bring long-term empty homes back into full use to meet local 
housing needs

 Support local authorities in increasing the supply of affordable 
housing for purchase or let

 Enhance the sustainability of local communities

1.04 The determination to charge a premium must be made by full council at 
least one year before the beginning of the financial year to which the 
premium relates. This means that the earliest that a premium may be 
charged is from 1st April 2017. A determination to charge a premium in 
2018 must be made before 1st April 2017 and so on.

1.05 The Council may impose a premium of up to 100% above the standard 
rate of council tax, i.e. giving an overall charge of 200% council tax on long 
term empty property and/or second homes. However, in the case of long 
term empty homes, the premium of up to 100% may only be imposed after 
the property has been empty and substantially unfurnished continuously 
for a period of 12 months or longer.

1.06 When considering whether to charge a premium to long term empty homes 
and second homes, and if so, at what percentage level, local authorities 
are required to have regard to a number of factors. These include the:

 Numbers of long term empty homes and second homes in the 
County

 Distribution of these properties across the County and an 
assessment of their impact

 Potential impact on the local economy and the tourism sector
 Patterns of demand for, and availability of, affordable homes
 Potential impact on local public services and the impact on the local 

community
 Measures that are available to assist owners in bringing empty 

home back into use.



1.07 The Council Tax system already provides a number of specific exemptions 
for unoccupied properties, some of which are time limited exemptions. 
These exemptions are not impacted by the introduction of the premium so 
not all empty homes will be automatically subject to a premium. These 
typically include circumstances where:

 A property becomes unoccupied and unfurnished (exempt for up to 
6 months)

 A property is undergoing or in need of major repair work to render it 
habitable (exempt for up to 12 months)

 The only resident is now in long term residential care (unlimited 
period of exemption)

 The only resident has died (unlimited period of exemption until 
probate has been granted and for up to six months after probate 
has been granted)

1.08 However, where a property is no longer eligible for a council tax exemption 
but it remains unoccupied it can become liable for a premium, but in the 
case of an empty home, it can only be liable for a premium after it has 
been empty for a continuous period of one year.

1.09 In addition to the prescribed list of properties that may be exempt from 
council tax under existing arrangements, and by virtue of this, also exempt 
from the premium, WG have also prescribed seven other classes of 
property which may not be subject to a premium. The Council Tax 
(Exceptions to Higher Amounts Wales) Regulations set out the 
circumstances where it is not possible for local authorities to charge a 
premium on long term empty property or second homes. 

1.10 The circumstances where a premium does not apply, or only applies after 
a specified time period, is designated by ‘exception classes’ as detailed 
below. Class 1-4 appli
[...]
 the property but taking a significant period of 
time, well beyond 12 months, in order to bring the property back into use.

1.14 There is also evidence to demonstrate that some owners simply sit on 
empty properties for long periods of time without having plans in place to 
bring the properties into use, this is often despite the best efforts of the 
Council to work with owners to encourage them to bring their asset back 
into use, either by accessing loans or grants. 

1.15 If a determination is made to charge a premium from April 2017 an 
effective communication strategy would need to be developed to 
communicate more widely with taxpayers throughout 2016, particularly 
with those who might be affected from April 2017.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The Council will be able to retain all additional funds generated by 
implementing a premium and the decision to charge a premium would not 
be incorporated into the Tax Base for the calculation of Revenue Support 
Grant.

2.02 The introduction of a council tax premium might also require a review of 
staffing levels in the Revenues service in 2017-18 to administer and collect 
the council tax premium, safeguarding collection levels. This can be 
achieved using existing HR policies and re-deployment opportunities from 
within the existing workforce.

2.03 To address the housing shortage in Flintshire and address the budget gap 
in 2017-18 as a result of reducing levels of central government grants, the 
efficiency proposals in the Community & Enterprise portfolio have made an 
assumption of the introduction of a premium and potential income of circa 
£0.50m.

2.04 Taking into account the 12 month lead-in team before a premium can be 
charged, coupled with external economic factors and the way in which 
owners of empty property might respond to these changes, it is difficult to 



accurately predict the level of income that the premium might bring or 
indeed the impact of these changes on housing availability.

2.
[...]
suring 
owners are paying the right amount of council tax. The cost of additional 
safeguards, including additional staff resources, is estimated to be 
approximately £20,000 per annum but would ultimately not lead to a 
budget pressure when taking into account the additional tax income being 
raised through the premium.

4.04 If a determination is made to charge a premium from April 2017 an 
effective communication strategy would need to be developed to 
communicate more widely with taxpayers throughout 2016, particularly to 
those who might be affected from April 2017.



4.05 The opportunity to work with taxpayers and signpost owners to other 
services, such as the Councils Empty Homes team or the North East 
Wales Homes service, will also help to mitigate the impact of the 
introduction of the premium in 2017-18 and provide very practical help to 
owners of long term empty homes to potentially access grants and loans 
or assist owners in letting empty homes.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - to this report provides an analysis of the existing number of 
LTE’S by Town/Community Council area and further analysed by Council 
Tax property band. 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01  Local Government Finance Act 1992 (sections 12a (3) and 12b (4)
 Housing (Wales) Act 2014
 Council Tax (Exceptions to Higher Amounts) (Wales) Regs 2015

Contact Office: David Barnes, Revenues Manager
Telephone: 01352 703652
E-mail: david.barnes@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Council Tax: is a locally set property tax set by each local authority based 
on the estimated value of a domestic property, which in Wales, is based on 
property valuations from April 2005.

Council Tax Exemptions: In some cases a property is exempt from 
Council Tax. This means that owners do not have to pay anything for the 
time the property qualifies for an exemption. Some exemptions can only be 
given for a limited length of time, others can be given for an unlimited time 
p
[...]
Tax Discounts on second and long term empty homes
 Council Tax Discretionary Discounts
 Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief
 Business Rates ‘top-up’ Discretionary Rate Reliefs to small businesses

The adoption of these policies for 2016-17, is part of the Council Tax setting 
process for 2016-17 and the circumstances where the Council will award local 
taxation discounts and/or reliefs to ensure council tax and business rate bills are 
calculated correctly. The recommendations are to continue with all existing 
policies, which in summary are:

 Not awarding Council Tax discounts on second and long term empty homes
 Considering Discretionary Council Tax discounts only in cases of civil 

emergencies and natural disasters
 Providing Discretionary Business Rate Relief as set out in the policy
 Not awarding ‘top-up’ Discretionary Discounts to businesses already 

qualifying for Small Business Rate Relief.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Provide feedback to cabinet on the continuation of all existing policies prior 
to final approval in February 2016.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATE STATUTORY 
POLICIES 2016 – 17  

1.01 COUNCIL TAX ON SECOND AND LONG TERM EMPTY HOMES

The Council has long had a policy of not awarding Council Tax discounts 
to second/holiday homes (defined as Prescribed Classes A and B) and 
long term empty properties (Prescribed Class C). These are defined by 
Regulations as:

 Class A – A property which is unoccupied and furnished but where 
occupation is prohibited by law for over 28 days each year

 Class B – A property which is unoccupied and furnished and where 
occupation is not prohibited by law

 Class C – A property which is unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished beyond the normal exemption period (usually after 6 
months)

1.02 The policy applies to the whole County and the decision not to award 
discounts for any of the Prescribed Classes is also reflected in the 2016-17 
Tax Base calculations.

1.03 Th
[...]
dable Housing Register which 
inform the number, property and tenure types and location of all new affordable 
housing in Flintshire.

The report will also focus upon the primary mechanisms for delivering new social 
and affordable housing in Flintshire including the Council’s Strategic Housing And 
Regeneration Programme (SHARP), Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme and 
affordable housing secured through Section 106 Planning Agreements with private 
developers. 

The final part of the report will discuss future policy development and initiatives to 
maximize the number of affordable units secured by the Council for Flintshire 
residents.



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee supports the overall approach to the delivery of new 
social and affordable housing in Flintshire, including:
 

 Flintshire’s Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme for the delivery 
of 277 new social and affordable new homes during the period 
2015/16-2018/19; 

 Proposals for the projected delivery of 132 new homes through 
Section 106 Planning Agreements agreed to date for the period 
2015/16- 2017/18;

 Supports the development of policy initiatives to increase supply of 
local affordable housing provision. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Introduction

1.01 The report provides an update to Scrutiny Committee members on 
progress made on the delivery of all new Council, housing association and 
Section 106 housing schemes across Flintshire. The vital role good quality 
affordable housing makes in securing economic and health security is well 
understood. New housing will provide new jobs, skills, economic growth 
and healthier individuals and communities across Flintshire. The 
development of new local housing also makes a significant contribution to 
economic growth.
 

1.02 Policy Framework

1.03 Flintshire utilises a number of different evidence sources to determine the 
housing need across the county in terms of numbers of new housing 
required, tenure types, affordability levels and locati
[...]
t a loan that needs to be repaid and there is 
no rent payable. It simply means the Council owns an equity share (usually 
30%) in the home. When the purchaser decides to sell the home on, the 
council gets back its equity share and recycles it, to ensure it is available 
to the next household eligible on the register to buy the home.

1.19 Grwp Cynefin undertakes all marketing for the new properties directly to 
households on the database and works closely with developer sales teams 
to assess and nominate a household for a vacant affordable new home. 
The information held on individual applications is robust, and as 



applications are reviewed on a 6 monthly basis, either updated or if no 
response is received, are deleted, therefore insuring that information held 
is always current. Currently for 2015/16 a total number of 417 household 
applications are contained in the Affordable Register.

1.20 Flintshire has three main mechanisms for the delivery of new social and 
affordable housing.  There are as follows:

 Flintshire’s Strategic Housing And Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP) which aims to deliver 500 new Council (200) and 
affordable homes (300) over the next five years. The Council homes 
will be managed within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The 
affordable housing element will be managed by NEW Homes.

 Social Housing Grant (SHG) which is a grant programme 
allocated to Registered Social Landlords (housing associations) by 
local authorities from the Welsh Government.  The grant aims to 
provide new affordable housing for rent or low cost home 
ownership.

 Section 106 Agreement properties from developers meeting their 
affordable housing provision obligations through Section 106 
Agreements.The purpose of these agreement is to ensure that the 
homes go to local people most in need of affordable housing, and 
the rents or prices are affordable, and remain so in the future.

 North East Wales Homes, (NEW Homes) is a Housing company 
based in Flints
[...]
orting People Commissioning Plan
	Enc. 1 for Supporting People - Local Commissioning Plan

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

70.

71.

72.

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 FEBRUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors:  Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Alison Halford,
George Hardcastle , Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Paul Shotton (for lan Dunbar)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic
Development, Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management
David Cox, Rosetta Dolphin and Jim Falshaw

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Kevin Jones

CONTRIBUTORS: . Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief Officer,
Community & Enterprise; Revenues Manager, Housing Programmes Manager,
and Customer Support Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham and George Hardcastle
declared a personal interest in the following item:

Item 5 — Council Tax and Business Rate Statutory Policies
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 were submitted.
RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

INTRODUCTION OF COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM FOR LONG TERM EMPTY
AND SECOND HOMES

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report to seek
the introduction of a local scheme to charge council tax premiums for long term
empty property and second homes. She commented on the need to bring long
term empty property and second homes back into use to address local housing
need by increasing the supply of housing in the County. She reported that



Council records indicated that there were currently 888 properties identified as
being long term empty or second homes in Flintshire. The Chief Officer advised
that if the proposal to introduce the Council Tax Premium from April 2017 was
approved at Council, an effective communication strategy would need to be
developed to communicate more widely with taxpayers throughout 2016,
particularly with those who might be affected from April 2017. She explained that
full information would also be provided to all homeowners to signpost them to the
services available from the Council to assist them to bring their properties back
into use and minimise the impact of the introduction of the premium.

The Chief Officer invited the Revenues Manager to give an overview of the
proposals to introduce the Council Tax Premium. The Revenues Manager
explained that the introduction of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 gave local
authorities in Wales the discretion to charge a council tax premium of up to a
100% on long term empty properties and properties that were second
homes/holiday homes from April 2017. The proposal was to adopt a 50%
premium for the first year of implementation which would be consistent with other
local authorities across the region. The Revenues Manager reported on the key
considerations as detailed in the report and advised that the earliest a premium
may be charged was from 1 April 2017. In the case of long term empty homes
the premium may only be imposed after the property had been empty and
substantially unfurnished continuously for a period of 12 months or longer. The
Council Tax system already provided a number of specific exemptions for
unoccupied properties which were not impacted by the introduction of the
premium so not all empty homes would be automatically subject to a premium. In
addition the Council Tax (Exceptions to Higher Amounts Wales) Regulations also
sets out the circumstances where it is not possible for local authorities to charge
a premium on long term empty property or second homes.

Councillor Aaron Shotton commented on the need to do everything
possible to increase the level of affordable homes within the County. He referred
to the number of applicants on the social housing waiting list and the high number
of long term empty properties within Flintshire and said it was appropriate for the
Authority to undertake the interventions available to it to encourage homeowners
to bring those empty properties back into use to fulfil the need for affordable
housing within the County. He referred to the continuing exemptions in place to
safeguard homeowners who had genuine reasons for retaining an empty
property. Councillor Shotton also referred to the linkages with other strategies
within the County, citing North East Wales Homes as an example, to address the
impact of the possible introduction of a premium and provide practical help to
owners of long term empty homes.

Councillor Paul Shotton supported the proposal which he said would help
address the housing shortage in Flintshire and was consistent with the stance
adopted by other local authorities.

In response to a question from Councillor Alison Halford concerning the
additional safeguards and resources to be put in place to mitigate tax avoidance
or evasion, the Revenues Manager explained that the intention was to utilise a
person from within the existing workforce.



73.

74.

Councillor Peter Curtis asked if the proposal could be extended to include
commercial properties to regenerate economic growth in local communities.

Councillor Gareth Roberts also spoke in support of the proposals and
commented on the blight and nuisance caused to neighbouring properties by
empty properties in the community.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the proposals to introduce the Council Tax
Premium set at a level of 50%.

COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATE STATUTORY POLICIES

The Chief Officer introduced a report to consider annual policies for the
financial year 2016-17 that determined discount schemes and administrative
arrangements. She invited the Revenues Manager to give an overview of the
main considerations.

The Revenues Manager provided background information and reported on
the key considerations, as detailed in the report, around council tax on second
and long term empty homes, council tax discretionary discounts, and business
rates discretionary rate relief and business rates ‘top up’ discretionary rate reliefs
to small businesses.

During discussion the Revenues Manager responded to the concerns
raised by Councillor Gareth Roberts concerning the variation in business rates
between the large out-of-town shopping parks and local high street small
businesses.

Councillor Ray Hughes referred to the discretionary relief for charitable,
voluntary and ‘not for profit’ organisations and asked if checks were carried out to
determine how much income such organisations received. The Revenues
Manager referred to the Charity Commission and the automatic discount of 80%
Mandatory Rate Relief for Registered Charities provided in law to such
organisations. It was agreed that an item to outline proposals for the
discretionary relief for charitable, voluntary and not for profit organisation policy
for 2017/18 be added to the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(@) The Committee recommends to Cabinet the continuation of all existing
policies prior to final approval in February 2016; and

(b)  That a further report, outlining proposals for the discretionary relief for
charitable, voluntary and not for profit organisation policy for 2017/18 be
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

FLINTSHIRE SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY

The Housing Programmes Manager introduced a report to provide an
update on the provision of new social and affordable housing schemes in



75.

Flintshire.  He provided background information and referred to the key
considerations in the report around policy framework including the Flintshire
Unitary Development Plan (FUDP), Local Housing Market Assessment, Single
Access Route to Housing (SARTH) and Flintshire Affordable Housing Register.
He also reported on the primary mechanisms for delivering new social and
affordable housing in Flintshire including the Council’s Strategic Housing and
Regeneration Programme (SHARP), Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme
and affordable housing secured through Section 106 Planning Agreements with
private developers. The Housing Programmes Manager commented on future
policy development and initiatives to maximise the number of affordable units
secured by the Council for Flintshire residents.

The Chairman thanked the Housing Programmes Manager for a detailed
and informative report and invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the need for affordable home
ownership and referred to Grwp Cynefin and sought further information around
the equity share scheme. The Housing Programmes Manager explained that the
scheme helps first time buyers into home ownership. The subsidy is not a loan
that needs to be repaid and there is no rent payable. The Council owns an equity
share in the property and when the purchaser decides to sell it the Council gets
back its equity share and recycles it to the next household eligible on the register
to buy a home.

Councillor Alison Halford asked how many ‘hits’ did the Council get on its
website with regard to social and affordable housing. The Housing Programmes
Manager explained that he would provide this information to Councillor Halford
following the meeting.

Referring to Appendix 1 of the report Councillor Ron Davies advised that
Clarence Street and Nelson Street were located in Shotton not Connah’s Quay.
The Housing Programmes Manager agreed to amend this.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the overall approach in the delivery of new social
and affordable housing in Flintshire, including:

e Flintshire’s Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme for the delivery of 277
new social and affordable new homes during the period 2015/16 to 2018/19

e Proposals for the projected delivery of 132 new homes through Section 106
Planning Agreements agreed to date for the period 2015/16 to 2017/18

e Supports the development of policy initiatives to increase supply of local
affordable housing provision

FLINTSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING PLAN

The Customer Support Manager presented a report on the Supporting
People Local Commissioning Plan 2016-18. She provided background
information and referred to the strategic priorities. She also reported on the key
considerations as detailed in the report and advised that the programme had
been subject to significant reductions in the last three years but that the grant had



76.

been protected in 2016/17. The Customer Support Manager advised that it was
proposed to move ahead with planned reductions to services that are not
deemed a priority to fund and that any savings would be used to provide short
term support emerging pressures as a result of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014
and Social Services & Well Being (Wales) Act 2014.

Councillor Alison Halford commented on the identified gap in provision for
males fleeing domestic abuse across the North Wales region. The Customer
Support Manager explained that whilst the majority of cases of domestic abuse
reported were concerning females there was an increasing number of male cases
occurring and the nearest refuge centre was based in Monmouthshire.

Councillor Paul Shotton wished to thank the Supporting People Team for
their hard work and support in assisting two vulnerable people who had
approached him.

Following a suggestion from Councillor George Hardcastle, the Committee
asked the Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) and Councillor Helen Brown to
thank the team who had worked tirelessly to resolve a case in Sealand.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Committee supports the Local Commissioning Plan 2016-18 for
the Support People Programme Grant; and

(b)  That the Committee supports the spend plan for 2016-17.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the
Facilitator reminded Members of the additional meeting to be held on 1 March
2016.

The Committee agreed that the following item listed under ‘items to be
scheduled’ be incorporated into the Welsh Housing Quality Standard report
scheduled for 16t March meeting:-

e Update on the suggestion for WHQS improvements to be delayed for
tenants with long-term rent arrears.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted;
(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair be

authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.



77. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

Chairman



